ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Ro#&qa4g-
.September 10, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
| : ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parikway, Suite 250

Paul Johnescu J Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Matson Terminals (510) 567-6700

3050-7th St. ‘ FAX (510) 337-9335

Oakland CA 94607
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

RE: Matson Terminals, 3050-7th St., Oakland CA 94607
Case File Number 3901

Dear Mr. Johnescu,

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the underground
storage tanks formerly located at the above referenced site. Thank you for your cooperation
throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries
concerning the former underground storage tanks is greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file, and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further actlon
related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16,
Section 2721(e) of the California Code of Regulations.

Please contact-our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Moo B

Mee Ling Tung, Director

cc: Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB, UST Cleanup Fund Program ' :
Attn: Leroy Griffin, Supervisor, Hazardous Materials Program, City of Oakland, Fire
Services Agency, 505-14th St., suite 702, Oakland CA 94612
Sydney Gegels, IT Corporation, 4585 Pacheco Blvd. Martinez CA 94553-2233
Jennifer Eberle (3 copies of letter only)

»

LOP/Completion
je.3901clos.let
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(510) 567-6700
Paul Johnescu | FAX (510} 337-9335
Matson Terminals
3050-7th St.
Qakland CA 94607

RE: CASE CLOSURE
three underground storage tanks
(10,000-gallon diesel, 12,000-gallon gasoline, and 1,000-gallon waste oil)
Matson Terminals, 3050-7th St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Johnescu,

_ This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
| accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources
| ' Control Board (SWRCB) adopted this letter on 2/20/97. As of 3/1/97, Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency, Environmental Health Services, Local Oversight Program is required to
use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed
case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

* " “Three thousand, nine hundred parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbbns as
motor oil (TPH-mo), 0.006 ppm benzene, 0.018 ppm toluene, 0.006 ppm ethylbenzene, -

0.035 ppm xylene and 33 ppm total lead remain in the native soil.

Eleven thousand parts per billion (ppb) TPH-mo and 0.51 ppb xylene remain in the
groundwater.

If you have any questions, please call Ms. Jennifer Eberle at 510-567-6761. Thank you.

¥




L ! CALFORNIA REGIONAL WATER é’;’/" O'-’fé/ ?/
APR 24 1997 K&

- L!UHLHI L UUARD

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

L AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 2/27/97

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pky
City/State/Zip: Alameda CA 94502  Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Jennifer Eberle Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Matson Terminals
Site facility address: 3050-7th St., Oakland CA 94607
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A  Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 3901

ULR filing date: 11/19/90 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Paul Johnescu, Matson Terminals, 3050-7th St., Oakland CA 94607 (510-271-9826)
Tank Sizein Contents: Closed in-place Date:

No: _gal.: or removed?:

1 10,000 diesel removed 3/2/94

2 12,000 gasoline removed 3/2/94

3 1,000 waste oil removed 3/2/94

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: unknown

Site characterization complete? YES

Monitoring Wells installed?  YES Number: 11 Proper screened interval? YES
Highest GW depth below ground surface: 3.17' DTW in MW10 on 2/21/96

Lowest GW depth: 8.42' DTW in MWS$ on 9/3/91

Flow direction: highly variable due to heterogeneity of the subsurface, and tidal influences
Most sensitive current use at present: marine transport of containerized freight, stevedoring services
Are drinking water wells affected? NO Aquifer name: n/a

Is surface water affected? Undetermined but unlikely

Nearest SW name: San Francisco Bay is approx 500" S of the site

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): n/a

Report(s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed?

Alameda County, 1131 Harbor Bay Pky, Alameda Ca 94502
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) of Disposal w/destination)

Tanks 12,000 Ib (waste oil and diesel USTs) Disposed to Erickson (#93243827) 3/2/94

2,000 Ib (gasoline UST) Disposed to Erickson (#93243826) 3/3/94
Soil around USTs 200 yd3 Disposed to Port Costa Materials (non-haz) 3/28/94
Groundwater 4,000 gal Disposed to Gibson Oil Co. (Non-haz) 3/2/94

UST Contents 550 gal disposed to H&H Ship Service 12/17/90
(Waste oil)

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) 3* NA** TOO# NA##
TPH (Diesel) ND* NA** NA# NA##
Benzene NA*  0.006** 1304 ND##
Toluene NA* 0.018** 22#  ND##
Ethylbenzene NA*  0.006%* 11#  ND##
Xylene NA*  0.035%** 174 0.51##
Oil & Grease NA* NA** NA# NA#
TPH-motor oil 2,300* 3,900** 1,000# 11,000##
Total lead NA*  33%»* NA# NA##

* soil samples collected on 7/30/90, Kaldveer Associates; See Table 1 and Figure 3

** verification soil samples collected on 8/21/96, IT Corp, See Table 6 and Figure 9

# grab groundwater samples collected on 7/30/90, Kaldveer Associates;, See Table 1 and Figure 3
## MW samples collected on 5/20/96, IT Corp; See Table 7 and Figure 9
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
1IV. CLOSURE

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: NA

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: Not yet .
Number Decommisioned: ,9/ ] 1 Number Retained:/l/( ¢ LAY ‘f? -t /f? 7
List enforcement actions taken: none -
List enforcement actions rescinded: none

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC,

The Matson Terminals (Matson) site is located near the end of 7th St. in the Port of Oakland’s industrial marine
terminal area. See Figure 1. The fueling facility is located in the south-central area of the site. See Figure 2,

Three USTs were reportedly installed in the 1960s: one 10,000-gallon steel gasoline UST, one 10,000-gallon
steel diesel UST, and one 1,000-gallon steel waste oil UST. In 1980, the 10,000-gallon gasoline UST was
reportedly replaced with a single-wall, fiber reinforced plastic (FRP) UST of the same size. The tank
replacement was reportedly conducted due to tank leakage.

Matson Terminals hired Kaldveer Associates in 1990 to conduct a soil and groundwater investigation caused by
fuel or waste oil UST leakage. They drilled 16 borings for soil and groundwater sample collection. Table 1
summarizes the soil samples. TPHg and TPHd ranged from ND to 3 mg/kg. TPH as oil ranged from ND to
2,300 mg/kg. BTEX was not analyzed. Table 2 summarizes the groundwater samples. TPHg ranged from ND
to 700 ug/L. Benzene ranged from ND to 130 ug/L. Figure 3 indicates sample locations. Figure 4 depicts the
extent of TPH-oil in soil. Kaldveer concluded that TPH-oil was present in the soil at a depth of 7 to 10'bgs, and
was a result of a leak in the waste oil UST, while the groundwater contamination may have either resulted from
cross-contamination during open borehole sampling, or be truly representative of actual conditions. The surficial
sotls consisted of dredged bay material and imported fill that partly contained oil.!

International Technology Corporation (IT) was retained by Matson in January 1991 to conduct an additional
groundwater assessment. Between January 1991 and January 1992, 26 soil borings were emplaced; See Figures
S and 6 for sample locations. Seven of these borings were used as temporary well points for groundwater
sample collection. Seven of these borings were used for collection of vadose zone soils. Eleven of these borings
(MW1 to MW11) were completed as onsite groundwater monitoring wells. Since contamination was
encountered during the onsite investigation near the property boundary, an offsite investigation was also
conducted. On 10/28/91, 14 boreholes were attempted using a hydraulic system (Powercore). The onsite and
offsite investigations were considered as separate issues because it was unclear whether the offsite contamination
was related to the UST release.”
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

The extent of onsite soil and groundwater contamination was apparently defined. See Tables 3 and 4 for a
historical summary of soil and groundwater results, respectively.’

The onsite hydrocarbon release was to be remediated by source removal, including tank and piping excavation
and vadose soil treatment. To this end, remedial pilot tests were conducted subsequent to drilling activities.
Biotreatment and oxidation were under consideration. IT recommended installing a remediation system
concurrent with UST and piping removal.

In early 1991, IT conducted pilot studies which included soil vapor extraction, biofeasibility and biotreatability.
They decided to utilize a bioventing system, consisting of an aboveground compound (with a 200 CFM blower
and a nutrient addition tank) and twelve vadose zone wells for injection/extraction to circulate oxygen and
nutrients (ammonia). They planned to install the system when the USTs were removed.’

In August 1993, IT submitted a remediation workplan.* This type of remediation combines bioremediation and
soil vapor extraction. This workplan was approved as per County letter dated 9/1/93, on the condition that
verification test borings would include TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and O&G.

On 3/2/94, the 10,000-gallon diesel UST, 12,000-gallon gasoline UST, and 1,000-gallon waste oil USTs were
removed. The diesel and waste oil USTs were steel, while the gasoline UST was fiberglass. The diesel UST
contained holes. The fiberglass UST broke into pieces while removing it. Overburden soils were removed from
the UST excavations and sampled. See Table 5 and Figure 7. Maximum stockpiled soil concentrations were
170 mg/kg TPHg, 380 mg/kg TPHd, 760 mg/kg O&G, 0.16 mg/kg toluene, 5.4 mg/kg xylenes, 89 mg/kg total
lead (and ND benzene and ethylbenzene).’

The bioventing system was installed concurrent with the removal of the USTs. The bioventing system was
designed to remediate the vadose soils. However, it was anticipated that it would allow natural biodegradation
to occur in the groundwater as well. Soil verification samples were collected on 6/27/95 and on 8/21/96 in order
to evaluate the effectiveness of the bioventing system. See Figures 8 and 9. Since the results of the first round
of sampling indicated such low results in the TA-1 area, IT Corp requested that future sampling would not
include area TA-1. Results from the second and final round of soil verification sampling (8/21/96) indicated
maximum soil concentrations of 3,900 mg/kg TRPH, 0.006 mg/kg benzene, 0.018 mg/kg toluene, 0.006 mg/kg
ethylbenzene, 0.035 mg/kg xylenes, and 33 mg/kg total lead. See Tables 6 and 7. °

Groundwater was monitored and sampled in 1991, and has been monitored and sampled between 1994 and 1996.
See Table 8.

BTEX has been ND or below MCLs for at least the last four quarters in all eleven wells. BTEX has been ND in
six of the eleven MWs. Of the remaining five MWs which have contained BTEX, only two ever contained
concentrations in excess of MCLs. TPH-g has been ND during every sampling event, with the exception of 53
ppb and 1,400 ppb in MWS5, and 270 ppb and 85 ppb in MW9. The 1,400 ppb TPHg concentration seems to
have been an anomoly. Historic TPH-d concentrations have ranged from ND to 2,900 ppb, with the most recent
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

samples ranging from ND to 490 ppb (11/11/94). Historic total lead concentrations have ranged from ND to
3,100 ppb, with the most recent samples ranging from ND to 570 ppb (8/10/95). [The current primary MCL for
lead is 50 ppb.] Historic Qil & Grease concentrations have ranged from ND to 14,000 ppb, with the most recent
samples ranging from ND to 14,000 ppb (11/11/94). Historic TRPH concentrations have ranged from ND to
11,000 ppb, with the most recent samples ranging from ND to 11,000 ppb (5/20/96). It should be noted that the
network of wells ranges to distances of 300 feet away from the former USTs.

The primary contaminants of concern at this site are BTEX. During the last groundwater sampling event
(5/20/96), the only BTEX component detected was xylenes at 0.51 ppb. This concentration was compared to
the Tier 1 look up table in the American Society of Testing and Materials’ (ASTM) “Risk Based Corrective
Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites,” document E1739-95. Xylenes do not pose a threat to human health
when present at any concentration in groundwater, as per the RBSL look up table (any commercial scenario).

The verification seil samples collected on 8/21/96 were also compared to the Tier 1 look up table. These
concentrations were 0.006 ppm benzene, 0.0018 ppm toluene, 0.006 ppm ethylbenzene, and 0.035 ppm xylenes.
The corresponding RBSLs (soil to outdoor air pathway, 10-6, commercial) are 0.13 ppm, RES, RES, and RES,
[RES indicates that the compound does not pose a threat to human health when present at any concentration.}

To summarize, the reasons that this case should be closed are as follows:

* The sources have been removed (three USTs, 4,000 gallons of water from the excavation, and 200 cubic
yards of contaminated soil);

The site has been adequately characterized (15 soil borings and 11 monitoring wells),

* All of the wells have been ND or below MCLs for at least the last four quarters for BTEX;

There are no sensitive environmental receptors in the site vicinity: the estuary lies approximately 500 feet
from the site (a significant and unlikely distance for a hydrocarbon plume to travel), and the site is used as
an industrial marine terminal, with constant heavy vehicle traffic;

* There is likely no significant risk to human health, based on the ASTM’s RBCA; and

The owner should notify the appropriate agencies if there is a proposal for a change in land use, site
activity, or structural configuration of the site (e.g. new construction or excavation activities).
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

' “Soil and Ground Water Testing Report,” Kaldveer Associates, October 1990. This report is Appendix B of
the “Work Plan for Site Assessment,” IT Corp., January 1991.

? The 2.5" thick “Problem Assessment Report,” IT Corp., February 1992
* “Remedial Action Plan,” IT Corp., April 1992

* “Bioventing Pilot System Design Plan,” IT Corp., July 1993

* “Underground Storage Tank Closure Report,” IT Corp., March 1594

¢ “Site Closure Recommendation Report,” IT Corp., September 1996

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Jennifer Eberle Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: | . 37(( Date: 4. A5 7

Reviewed by’

Name: Kevm ".[,msley Title: Hazardous Matenals Specialist

Slgnature \Zm /W o - Date: -/_ 2:. 77

Name: Tom Peacoc(-\ // Title: Manager of LOP

Signature: Date: - ~
/\,% A G D

VII. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

£f o~ oy
Date Submitted to RWQCB: / ~235-9 7 RWQCB Response: A@V 4"
RWQCB Staff Name: Kevin Graves Date:
Associate Water Resources Cont gineer 17
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KE1157-1-134, Page B, 16886

TABLE 1 “1-20 ._C? O

; SOIL_ SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
I PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

F (reported in parts per million, mg/kg)
Sample TPH as TPH as TPH as
Number Depth Gasoline Diesel 0il
A-2 7.5 ND ND 130

4 AR 7.5 ND ND 210

3 Al 8.0 ND{6) ND(300) 1700
A3 8.5 ND(80) ND( 500) ~— 2300
A3 10.5 ND(3) ND(300) 1400
B2 7.5 ND(1) ND 210

: co B.0 ND ND ND

! c3 8.5 ND ND 870
D-3 7.5 ND - --
D@ P 8.5 ND(2) ND{200) 1600%*
D3 . 8.5 ND ND 110
D6 6.0 - 3% -- --
F4 6.5 ND - -
GP 8.0 ND - -
G3 6.5 ND ND({2) 82
G3 8.5 0.6 -- -
Detection Limit 0.2 10 20

(unless otherwise indicated by parentheses)
Notes:

*

Result mainly due to aromatics (benzene) in sample.
* X

Narrow range hydrocarbon mixture present, but does not
resemble motor oil (this sample only)
Indicates not analyzed.

nn

C
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KE1157-1-134, Page 9, 16886

7-250-90

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBOQONS
(repeorted in parts per million, mg/l)

TABLE 2

TPH as TPH as
Sample 0il Gasoline Benzene Toluene ivlene Ethylbenzene
D1 1.0 0.7 0.13 0.022 0.017 0.011
B2 5.7 ' ND ND ND ND ND
Detection
Limit 0.2 0.5 0.0003 0.0003 . 0.001 0.0003

Spes

Kaldveer Associales




Tabley( 3

Soil Sample Analytical Results in ppm

r Sample | TPH | TPH | TPH oil & Bio-
Location Number Date Depth Gas Diesel Qil TRH | Grease treatability
A-2 A-2 0772390 | 75 | ND,, | ND, | 130, | NA | NA N/A
A0 A0 07/23/90 | 75 | ND, | ND, | 210, | NA | NA NA
A A1 07H4/90 | 8.0 | ND, | NDyo | 1700, | NA | N/A N/A
A3 A-3 07114/50 | 85 | ND, | NDg | 2300, | NA | NA N/A
A-3 A-3 0714/90 | 105 | ND, | ND,, | 1400, | NA | NA N/A
B-2 B-2 07/23/90 | 75 | ND, | ND, | 210, | NA | NA N/A
c-0 -0 07/23/90 | 80 | ND,, | ND, | ND, | NA | N/A N/A
c-3 c-3 07/23/90 | 85 | ND,, | ND,, | 870, | NA | NA N/A
D-3 D-3 0714/90 | 7.5 | ND,, | N/A NA | NA | NA N/A
D-0 D-0 0714/90 | 85 | ND, | NDy | 1600, | N/A | NA N/A
D-3 D-3 07/23/90 | 85 | NDg, | ND,, | 110, | NA | NA N/A
D-6 D-6 0714/90 | 6.0 | 3.0,, | NA NA | NA | NA N/A
F-4 F-4 0714/90 | 65 | ND,, | NA NA | NA | NA N/A
G0 G0 07114/90 | 80 | ND,, | NA NA | NA | NA N/A
G-3 G3 07490 | 65 | ND,, | ND, | 82, | NA | NA N/A
G-3 G-3 07/14/90 | 85 | 06, | MNA NA | NA | NA N/A
, MW-2 MW2-S-25 | 0122101 | 25 | NA NA | NDy | NA | 170, N/A
- MW-2 MW2S80 | 012191 | 80 | NA NA | ND, | NA | ND, N/A
| MW-4 MW4-S55 | 0122191 | 55 | NA N/A 10, | NA | 40, N/A
‘ SB-1 SB-1-2.5 04/25/01 | 25 | NA N/A NA | NA | NA Positive
SB-2 SB-2-2.5 04/25/01 | 25 | NA N/A NA | NA | N/A Positive
SB-2 SB-2-5.0 04/25/01 | 50 { NIA N/A NA | NA | NA Positive
SB-3 SB-3-2.5 04251 | 25 | N/A N/A NA | NA | NA Positive
| sB-3 SB-3-5.0 04/25/91 | 50 | NA N/A NA | NA | NA Positive
MW-8 MwsSS-1 | 0827/91 | 55 | ND,, | °8,, 12, | WA | NA N/A
MW-9 MWOSS-1 | 08/27/91 | 55 | A3.3,, | *150,, | 260, | NA | NA N/A
MW-10 | Mw10SS-2 | 0827/91 | 105 | ND,, | *10,, | 24, | NA | N/A N/A
BH-1 B1-1 1/21/92 40 | wa N/A NA | NDg | NA N/A |
BH-1 B1-2 1/21/92 70 | waA N/A NA | NDy, | NA N/A i

MZ/02-20-92/JST/0083MER




- Table XX 3
Soil Sample Analytical Results in ppm
I : (Continued)
l Sample TPH TPH TPH Ol & Bic-
Location Number Date Depth Gas Diesel Oil TRH | Grease treatability
{
I BH-2 B2-1 1/21/92 4.0 N/A N/A N/A NDg,, | NA. N/A
BH-2 B2-2 bo121492 7.0 N/A N/A N/A ND., N/A N/A
l BH-3 B3-1 1/20/92 4.0 N/A N/A N/A ND,, N/A N/A
BH-3 B3-2 { 1/20/92 7.0 N/A N/A N/A ND,, N/A N/A
l‘ BH-4 B4-1 1/20/92 4.0 N/A N/A N/A ND,, N/A N/A
BH-4 B4-2 1/20/92 7.0 N/A N/A N/A ND,, N/A N/A
-
l BH-5 B5-1 1/20/82 4.0 N/A N/A N/A ND,, N/A N/A
BH-5 B5-2 1/20/92 7.0 N/A N/A N/A ND,, N/A N/A
. MW-11 Mw11-1 1/20/92 4.0 N/A N/A N/A ND,, N/A N/A
MW-11 MW11-2 1/20/92 7.0 N/A N/A N/A [ 400, N/A N/A
l VW-1 VW1-1 1/20/92 6.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Pending
BH-4 B4-M 1/20/92 6.0 N/A N/A, N/A N/A N/A Pending
. TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons
N/A = not analyzed
. ND, = not detected at x method detection limit
ppm = parts per miltion
06, = amount detected at x method detection limit
* = Chromatographic pattern of compounds detected and calculated as diesel is similar to, but does not
. match that of the diesel standard used for calibration; pattern is characteristic of weathered diesel.
A = compounds detected and calculated as low boiling hydrocarbons are due to a petroleum mixture other
than gasoline.
. TRH = total recoverable hydrocarbons
M2/02-20-92/UST/0083MER
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TABLEX. Lk

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS IN ppb

Woll Boring  Sample TPH TPH TPH Qil &
No. No. No. Date Gas Diesel Oil Grease lead B T E X TRH
- D1 D1 07/14/90 700, NA 1000,, NA  NA 130, 22, 17,, i1, NA
- B2 B2 07/23/80 NOD,, NA 5700, NA NA ND,, ND,, ND,; ND, NA
MW-1 - 020791MW1 02/07/91 ND,, ND,, ND,,, ND,, 32, ND,;, ND,, ND,, ND, NA
MW-2 - 020791 MW2 02/07/01 3000, +730, ND,, NDy, 83, 1000, 16, 55, 110 NA
MW-3 - D20791MW3 02/07/91 ND,, *78,, ND,, ND., 245, 5, ND,. ND,. 2, NA
MW-4 - 020791MW4  02/07/91 ND, 74, NDy, NDy, 34, ND;s ND,y ND,; ND,;  NA
MW-5 - 020791MW5S  02/07/91 *53, 87, NDy, NDy, 589, ND,;, ND,, ND,, 089, NA
MW-1 - 022591MW1 02/25/41 NA ND,, ND.,, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 - 022591MW2 02/25/31 NA 700, NDg, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-3 - 022591MW3 02/25/21 NA ND., ND,, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 - 022591 MW4 02/25/81 NA ND,, ND,,, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5s - 022591MW5 02/25/91 NA ND,, NDg  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
. BH3 042501BH3  04/25/01 ND, ND,, ND, NA NA ND, ND, ND, ND, NA
- BH5 042591BHS 04/25/91 ND, 300, 30, NA NA ND, ND, ND, ND; NA
BH6 042591BH6 04/25/01 ND,, 550, 20, NA NA ND, ND, NDg; ND, NA
MW-6 - 050291MW6  05/02/91 ND,, 2900,, 1500y, 72004, NA  NDg, NDg; NDys NDps  NA
MW-6 - 060291MWE 06/12/91 NA 630, NA ND,, NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-7 - 050291MW7 05/0291  NDg, ND,, ND,,, NDy, NA  ND,; ND,, ND,yx  ND NA
MW-8 - 090391 MW8 09/03/81  ND,, 72, ND,,, NA NA ND,;, ND,, ND,, ND, NA
Mw-g 090391MW9 09/03/91 270, *+*900,, 1400, MNA NA ND,s ND,, ND,o NDs NA
MW-10 - 090391MW10  09/03/91 ND,, 420, ND,, NA NA ND,, ND,, ND,, ND,, NA
- PC1 102891PC1 10/28/91 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4100,
pPC2 102891PC2 10/28/91 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3500, ,
- SB1 102991581 10/29/91  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1700,,

MZ/02-25-92/UST/0083-T4




TABLE (’t
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS IN ppb :
{CONTINUED) I
!

Woell Boring  Sample TPH TPH TPH Qil &
No. No. No. Date Gas Digsel Qi Grease Lead B T E X TRH
- 582 1029918B2 10/28/01 NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA 1800, ,
- 12K ] 1029913B3 1072091 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6200, ,
- sS4 102991584 102901 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND,,
- 585 102991SB5 10/29/91  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND,,
- SBé 110891586 11/08/81 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1200,,
- SB6 110891SB6D 11/08/81 NA 93,, ND., NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
- SB7 110881SB7 11/08/91 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND,,
- SB8 110891588 11/08/81 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND,,

SB9 110891SB9 11/08/91 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2500,
- MW-11  012292MW11 01/22/92 ND,, 2600, NDg, NDow NA  NDg, ND, 5 ND,, ND,, NA
Notes:
PPB = parts per billion
TPH = total pelroleum hydrocarbons
B = benzene
T = foluene
E = athylbenzena
X = xylene
TRH = total recoverable hydrocarbons
NA = not analyzed
NDx = none detected at x method detection limit.
110x = amount detected at x method detection limit.
+ = results include compounds apparently due to gasoline as well as those due to diesel.

ik

chromatographic pattern of compounds detected and calculated as diesel is similar 1o but does not maich that of the diesel standard
used for calibration; pattern is characteristic of weathered diesel.

compounds detected and calculated as low boiling hydrocarbons consist of compounds eluting within the chromatographic range of
gasoline, but are not characteristic of the standard gasoline standard pattern.

compounds detected and calculated as high bailing hydrocarbons consist of compounds eluting within the chromatographic range of
diesel, but are not characteristic of the standard dissel standard pattern.

MZ/02-25-92/UST/0083-T4




TABLEX &

SUMMARY OF STOCKPILE SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS IN PPM
MATSON TERMINALS INCORPORATED
IT PROJECT NO. 190882

Sample Date TPH as TPH as Oil and Benzene | Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes Total Lead | Soluble
Number Gasoline Diesel Grease lead

¥ 030294551 03/02/94 ND,, ND,, 80, ND o5 ND gos ND g5 ND 05 21, NA
030294552 03/02/94 = | ND,, ND,, 6104, ND 6 ND 405 ND o5 ND 45 53, NA
030294553 03/02/94 ND,, NDg, 80, ND g5 ND gos ND o5 ND o5 12,5 NA
030294554 03/02/94 170, 130, 7605, ND,, 0.16,, ND g 5.4,; 61,, NA
030294555 03/02/94 ND,, 380, 470, ND g5 ND 405 ND g5 0.017 405 42, NA
030294556 03/02/94 16,4 100, 250, ND . ND 405 ND 55 0.68 g, 14,, NA
030294587 03/02/94 740 110, 740, ND gos ND 405 ND oo 0.084 . 44, NA
030294558 03/02/94 ND,, 18: 450, ND gos ND o5 ND g5 ND o5 81,0 NA
030294559 03/02/94 24,, 50, 150, ND g5 ND g, ND .5 0.57 s 89,5 NA
030294SS10 | 03/02/94 70 515, 480, ND g5 ND 4 ND .5 0.14 g, 61,, NA
$5-1 thru composited | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.1,
§8-3 3/16/94
$S-4 thru composited | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1144
58-6 3/16/94
S§8-7 thru composited | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.4,,
S8-10 3/16/94

NOTES:

ppm = Parts per million

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons

ND, = None detected at , method detection limit

16, = Concentration encountered at , method detection limit

N/A = Not analyzed '

MZ/03-18-94/UST/94-0035.nbr




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

o TRR— e ——————
110 2nd Avenue South, #1007, Pacheco, CA 94553

LT. Corporation Client Project ID: # 190882.15; Matson  {Date Sampled: 06/27/95
4585 Pacheco Blvd. Daie Received: 06/27/95
Martinez, CA 54553 Client Contact: Dan Bannon Date Extracted: 06/28/95
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/29-06/30/95
Gasolize Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, nith BTEX*
EPA methods 3030, modified ﬂul =ld 2020 or 603; California RWOCH (SF Bay CF1D{ 5030}

LabID ChenmtID | Matrix | TPH(®)* | Benzene | Totuens [FH3BER"| yytones | Y6 ROC
53661 TAI-2.$ § | — ND ND ND | 0006 | 107
53662 TAL-S $ - ND ND ND 0010 | 106
53663 TA1.75 5 - 0007 | ND ND | o004 | 104
53664 TAlL-i0 $ - 0006 | 0.008 ND 0.020 98
53665 TA2-25 s — N> | ND | ND | WD )
53666 TA2S s - 0010 | 0026 | 0006 | 0034 | 102
53667 TA215 s e ND ND ND ND 108
53668 TA3-2.8 s - ND | 0008 | ND | 0018 98
53669 TA3-S S - 0034 | oo1s | o012 | o0 9%
53670 TA37S s — | oow0 | oo3s | o032 | om 90
53671 TA3-10 S - ND | ooos | o0os | oo 97

&;po&i::& Iﬁhgm u::thsz: w 50ug/L 0.5 13- 0.5 05
tected sbove the reportingimit | 5 | jomgkg | 000S | 0005 | 0005 | 0.008

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soif samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/t.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak

tions of the TPH chm o in nat McCamp 1
el B e
:i:'mi aasohneq" pt;r'.ltl? ogs no: appearw be emggp y-&:lﬁ ),1) One to a few i.sg‘lggé ’
BRen s proseit ?"ﬂq”ﬁ’&m%t G e S ator Soat S oo S eE e ) n reco gHizaRIE paiern.

DHS Centification No. 1644 4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

Table 6
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.

110 2od Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMFBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Tele: $10.798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

L.T. Corporation Client Project ID: # 190882.15; Matson  [Date Sampled: 06/27/95
4585 Pacheco Bhwd. Date Received: 06/27/95
Martinez, CA 94353 Client Cantact: Dan Bannon Date Extracted: 06/30/95
Client P.O: Date Analyxed: 06/30/95
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Qil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) by Scanning IR Spex-
A method 418.] Methods 5 trometry”
LabID Client ID Matrix TRPH"
53661 TAl25 s 560
53562 TALS 3 77
53663 TAl-1$ S 140 i
53664 TA!L-10 3 320
53663 TA2-2S 5 ND
53666 TA2-$ s 320
53667 TA275 S 19
$3668 TA3-2S S 6600
53669 TAYS s 4000
53670 TA3-75 S 4100
53671 TA3-10 s 82
Reporting Limit unless other- w 1.Omg/lL
tocted sbove the eporing it | g 1o mgky

* water samples are reported in mg/L. and soils in mg/kg
# surrogate diluted out of range

la s discretion, ons pogitive rect injection chromatography with FID
ﬂﬂ Tkg?llfom commenﬁtg eﬁmtomgmgui bgm-zmy%ompou ,(céfé'i are J’"’ﬂ
b) dlnsel resent; © 011 compounds (> C18) are P“fﬁ’“ﬁ ), other
Fhst solw;u (? cﬂl}” lecules m:": e ab”m g?kg 50 tmfe ')‘: l?ghtcr than water
the source
mﬂ sheen is present; 1) lk;uu! sample LI(E? comaains greater than ~ Swoi. %msedftl'ncnt

DHS Cenification No. 1644 /#/ __Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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TABLF#
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR VERIFICATION SOIL SAMPLES

r\

L0 ol
N

MZ/03-12-96/UST/96-0055T.5

Depth | Date TRPH | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | Total Lead
{feet) {ppm} | (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm})
25 8/21/96 | ND,, | ND ND . ND o ND o 3.3,
4 8/21/96 | 140, 1 0.005,. | ND.. ND 0.014,. | 6.1,
6 8/21/96 | ND, | ND ., ND o ND 0.006,. | ND,,
25 8/21/06 | ND, | ND,, ND g ND . 0.008,, | ND_,
4 82106 | 3000, IND,. [ NDL. | ND, 0.012,, | ND,,
\ /_..
6 82196 | 120,, | ND .. ND o ND 0015, | 15,
‘ 25 8/21/96 | 70, ND g ND ND e 0.009,. | 0.49,,
A 5 8/21/96 | 200, |ND,. | ND, |ND, 0.009,. | 6.1,
‘ ;' 7 82196 | 1400, | ND,,. NDy _ /0.006.2/ 0026, | 2.2,
; _ 10 8/21/96 | ND,, | NDye 0.015,y; | 0.0058 0.031 as | ND,,
I 2. | SB3 13 82196 | ND, hD.006,; § 0018, | 0.005,, /6.035/”) ND,,
/& 1 |ses 145 | 8196 |ND, | ND,. |0008, | ND, 0.023,. | ND,,
| |l sBa 25 82196 |88, | ND,. IND, | ND. ND,. | 059,
SB4 5 82196 | 190, | ND . 0.010, | ND . 0021, |84,
SB4 8 82196 | 440, | ND. 0.006,. | ND. 0.017 | 1.4,,
SB4 12 821/96 | 400, | ND . 0.008, | ND . 0023, |52,
Composite | — 82106 [ NA | ND,. | 0.006, | NDye 0.022, [(33,0 |
I Ny
NOTES:
ppm = Parts per million
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND, = None detected at , method detection limit
140, = Concentration encountered at , method detection limit
NA = Not analyzed




TABLEX g i

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Well No. | Date Sampled | TPH Oll & Grease L::ioline Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Xylel;aes I::: TRAPH
Diesel (ppb) (ppb} (ppb} {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {(pPb) | {ppb)
(ppb)

n MW-1 02/07/91 ND, NDxpn NDg, ND,. ND, g NDyg ND,. 32, NA
MW-1 02/18/94 ND, NDosy ND,, ND;, ND,, ND,, ND, s ND,, NA
MW-1 05/18/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-1 08/19/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-1 11/11/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

ﬂ MW-1 02/25/95 NS - NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-1 05/18/95 NA NA NA ND, ¢ ND,. ND,« ND,. ;M NDypw

08/10/95 NA | NA NA ND. ND ¢ ND,¢ NDyx 39, 2,000,0p
11/28/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Do
02/21/96 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8600, |

| 05/20/96 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA_ 11,000,

MZ/09-12-96/UST/96-0055T. 1 1




TABLEX 9

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
- (Continued)

4

= e e —_— = e — e —————————
‘ TPH Total
Well No. | Date Sampled | TPH Oll & Grease | Gasollne | Benzene | Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | Lead TRPH
‘ Dle:el (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-2 02/07/91 730, NDyv 3000, 1000, 16 55, 110, 83 NA
02/18/94 NDy NDo NDg, ND,, ND,, ND, , ND, ND., | NA "
05/18/94 ND,, NDso NDy, ND, ND,, ND, ND,, 23, NA 1,
08/19/94 150, | NDgo NDy | ND,. ND, ND, ND, ¢ ND, NA |
11/11/94 130, 14000, | ND._ ND, ND, ND,, NDy, | 240, | NA H
02/24/95 NA NA NA ND, . ND, . ND_ . ND, . 55, 1,700,
05/18/95 NA NA NA ND, . ND, . ND, . ND,. 60, 10.000:: ‘
08/10/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS w
11/28/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,100,
02/21/96 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2,80 m_’

| 0512096 NA NA NA | Nna NA_ NA NA NA__ 19400, |

MZ09-12-96/UST/96-0055T. 1 2




TABLE X g

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

(Continued)
F— — — — — —
‘ TPH Total
I Well No. | Date Sampled | TPH Oll & Grease | Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | Lead TRAPH
Dl;:?i {ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) {ppb)
MW-3 02/07/91 78, NDyoy NDg, 5.0 ND, . ND, 2, 245, NA
MW-3 02/18/94 NDy, NDon ND_, ND,, ND, ND,, NOD, . ND,, NA
| MW-3__ | 05/18/84 NDyoo NDgoo ND, NDy, ND,., ND;. ND,, 47, NA
MW-3 08/19/904 B0, NDoo NDs ND,, ND, . ND, NDa. ND, NA
MW-3 11/11/94 ND,, NDgo NDg, ND, 5 ND,, ND,s ND, 44, NA
MW-3 02/24/95 NA NA NA ND. . ND, ND, . ND, 30, ND,..»
MW-3 05/18/95 NA NA NA ND, ND, ND,g ND, . ND, ND,..
MW-3 08/10/95 NA NA NA ND, . ND,. ND, . | ND,, 44, NDyo
MwW-4 02/07/91 74, ND- NDg, NDgyg ND,. NDyx ND, . 34, NA
| MwW-4* 02/18/94 ND:o NDeooo NDg, 04, ND;, NDas ND.« 3050 _ NA

MZ09-12-96/UST/96-0055T.1 3




g
TAB
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FORLg OUNDWATER SAMPLES
(Continued)
TPH Total
Well No. | Date Sampled | TPH Oll & Grease | Gasollne | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | Lead TAPH
Diesel (PPb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb}) {ppb) | {PPb)
(ppb)
MW-5 02/07/91 87 NDeon 53, ND, ND, 5 ND, . 0.89,+ 589, NA
MW-5 02/18/94 NDy, NDgoo NDg, ND, ND,, NDp, ND,, 30, NA
MW-5 05/18/94 NDag NDo ND, ND, 4 124 0.8, 275 ND, NA
‘I MW-5 08/19/94 120, NDg NDg ND, < NDys ND, 0.55. | ND, NA
MW-5 11/11/94 180, NDeoy 1,400, 130, 320,, 48, . 200,, 53, NA ||
MW-5 02/24/95 NA NA NA ND; ¢ 0.8%,, 34, 4.9, 19 1,000m_|
MW-5 05/18/85 NA NA - NA 0.52,. ND, . 5.1, 0.85,. 34, NDwn
MW-5 08/10/95 NA NA NA ND, . ND. . 0.54,, 1.6 33 ND o
MW-5 11/28/95 NA NA NA ND,, ND,, NDge ND, . NA ND e
MW-5 02/21/96 NA NA NA ND, . ND, . N, ND, ¢ NA 1,300,500
MW-5 05/20/96 NA_ NA NA ND.c ND,., ND:.c x-l 051: . NA 1 ‘A 1.900,“\‘
) S \‘x.._ .
'
MZ/09-12-96/UST/96-0055T.1 4
N
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TABLE % g

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

{Continued)
: TPH Total

Well No. | Date Sampled | TPH Oll & Greass | Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzens | Xylenes | Lead TRPH

Diesel {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) | (pPB)

{ppb)
MW-6 05/02/91 2,900, 7,20000 ND ND.g ND,, ND,. ND,, NA NA
MW-8 02/18/94 NDg, NDsos_ ND,, ND,, ND,, ND,, ND, 500,, NA
MW-6 05/18/94 NOy NDa NDg, ND.4 ND,, ND,, ND,, ND, NA “
MW-6 08/19/94 ND., NDo NDg, ND,, ND, ND, ND, s ND, NA
MW-6 11/11/94 NDs, NDgyn ND, ND. ND, NDys ND,, 58, NA
MW-6 02/24/95 NA NA NA ND,, ND, NDoq ND, ¢ 22, ND e
MW-6 05/18/95 NA NA NA ND,, ND, . ND, s ND, 19, ND
Mws | osr1ois NA NA NA ND; | ND, | ND, Do 138 | NDy
MW-7 05/02/91 NDgy NDogg NDg, ND,; ND,s NDos ND,5 ‘M;JHA NA
MW-7 02/18/94 NDg NDgp NDy NDys ND;, NDg, NOp g ND.o NA
MW-7 05/18/94 930, NDsyg NDg, ND,, ND,, ND,. ND ND, NA
MW-7 08/19/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA
MW-7 11/11/94 130, NOe NDg, ND, ¢ ND, ND: ND,< 9, NA
MW-7 02/24/95 NA NA NA ND, ND, . ND,. ND,, ND, ND
MW-7 05/18/95 NA NA NA ND; ND,x ND,5 ND,, ND, NDyp

| MW-7 08/10/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ||
MZ/09-12-96/UST/96-0055T.1 5
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TAB
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FORLCE OUNDWATER SAMPLES
(Continued)
S — R— = R
| TPH Total
Date Sampled | TPH Oll & Grease | Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead TRPH
Diesel (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (Ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb)
{ppb)
09/03/91 724 NDy NDg, ND,, ND, . ND, ND, . NA NA l
02/18/94 ND,, NDpo NDy, - ND, ND,, ND, ND,, 30, NA
05/18/94 NDay, NDy, NDy, ND,, ND, ND, ND,, 69, NA I
08/19/94 ND, NDspe NDg, NDyy N, ND, ND,, ND; NA
11/11/94 NDy, | NDeo ND,, ND, ND, . ND, ND, . 420, NA
| 02/24/95 NA NA NA ND, ND, . ND, ND,, 110, Ny
05/18/95 NA NA NA ND, ND,, ND, . ND, 56, NDyq
08/10/95 NA NA NA ND, ND, | ND ND,, f@:j ND.go
08/03/91 990, 1,400, 270y, NDyq NDg ND,, ND,, NA NA
02/18/94 NDg, NDeg ND., NDy, NDy, ND,, ND,. ND,, | NA H
05/18/94 1,800, NDgy NDy, ND,, NDy, ND,, ND,, ND, NA
H MW-g 08/19/94 7205, NDee _ND., ND,« 0.8,, ND, ND, NDg NA
MW-9 11/11/94 490, NDy B5g NDe ND. ND, ND, 47, NA
MW-9 02/24/95 NA NA NA ND, ND,e ND, . ND, 3505 NDyy
MW-9 05/18/95 NA NA NA ND,. ND, ND, ND,¢ 38, NDypo
MW-9 08/10/95 NA NA NA ND,, ND, ND, ND, 570, Ny ‘
-9 11/28/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NDu ,
MZ/09-12-96/USTA6-0055T.1 6



TABLE X g

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

(Continued)
R —— —— —
TPH Total
Well No. | Date Sampled | TPH Ol & Grease | Gasoline | Benzena | Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | Lead TRPH
Diesel (ppb} {Ppb) (ppb) (Ppb) (Ppb) {pph) {ppb) | (Ppb)
(ppb)
MW-10 | 09/03/91 120, NDog ND,, ND, ND,, ND, ND,, NA NA
Mw-10 | 02/18/94 ND,y NDg NDy, | ND,, ND,, ND,, ND, 30, NA
MW-10 | 05/18/94 _ND,,, NDy, ND. ND,, ND,, ND, ND., 1,400, | NA
MW-10 | 08/19/84 &7 NDgn ND, ND; NDyq ND,, ND, ND, NA
MW-10 11/11/94 ND,, NDoy ND., ND, . ND,, ND,. ND, . 2500, NA
MW-10 02/24/95 NA NA NA ND . ND,. ND o ND, . 3,100, 1,100,
Il MW-10 05/18/95 NA NA NA ND, . ND, . ND, . ND, . '_3;10.‘ NDj
,LMW_]_O__QQLLQ@_& NA NA NA ND., ND.. ND., ND. /15, ND i

e

MZ/09-12-96/UST/96-0055T.1 : 7




TABLEX 5

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
(Continued)

TPH ' Total “

Well No. | Date Sampled | TPH Oil & Grease | Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | Lead - | TRPH
Diesel (ppb) (ppb) (Ppb) (ppb} {ppb) (ppb) (ppb} | (ppb)
{ppb) .
01/22/92 2,600, NDgyo NDy, ND, ND, ND, 5 ND, NA NA
02/18/94 NDg, NDgge NDy, ND,, ND,, NDg, ND, ND,, NA
05/18.94 1,300, NDyoo NDy, ND,. ND,, ND,, ND, ND, NA
08/19/94 230, NDeoe NDg ND,x ND,. NDye NDys ND- NA
11/11/94 170, NDgyp ND,, NDas ND, NDyg ND,s 240, | NA ~||
02/24/95 NA NA NA ND, . ND, . ND, ND, 54, NDygen
05/18/95 NA NA NA ND,4 ND, NDg« ND, a1, 2,000,
08/10/95 NA NA NA ND, ND, NDg ND ND,, NDjo
| 11/28/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NDyye
02/21/98 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NDip0
|| MW-11 | 05/20/96 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND g |I

MZ/09-12-96/UST/96-0055T.1 8




TABLER
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
(Continued)

Notes:

ppb = parts per billion or micrograms per liter

TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons

ND, = none detected at x method detection limit

74, = concentration detected at x method detection limit

NS = no sample collected due to in accessibility of well

* = well destroyed on 03/02/94 per Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District - Zone 7
guidelines

B = samples which exhibited a characteristic diesel fuel hydrocarbons peak were reported with a "B" qualifier
to indicate the presence of contamination in the method blank sample. All samples coliected on May 18,

1994 and analyzed for diesel reflect an elevated detection limit due to contamination found in the method

blank sample.

TRPH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons

NA = not analyzed

MZ/09-12-96/UST/56-0055T.1 9
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